# **CONTINUING SERVICES**

# **AGREEMENT**

Between

### THE CITY OF SUNRISE

And

### STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

For

# WATER, WASTEWATER, WASTEWATER REUSE, AND NATURAL GAS UTILITIES PROJECTS ENGINEERING CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Continuing Services Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made by and between the CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and Stantec Consulting Services Inc., a Florida corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), whose principal place of business is 370 Interlocken Blvd.. Suite 300. Broomfield. CO 80021.

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from qualified consultants on August 19, 2020, pursuant to the City Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") No. 20-03-05-VH, which RFQ is incorporated within this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof. Consultant submitted a Response to the RFQ dated September 21, 2020, which Response is incorporated within this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof (the "Response to RFQ"). Based upon the representations of Consultant in the Response to RFQ, which representations the City has relied upon, the City selected the Consultant to provide said Continuing Professional Civil Engineering Services for the City's Utilities Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Consultant is willing and able to perform such professional services for the City within the basic terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the RFQ and the Response to RFQ; and

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of this Agreement is not to authorize a specific project, but to set forth the terms and conditions which shall be incorporated into subsequent supplemental agreements for specific projects or services when required;

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, and covenants set forth below, the City and Consultant agree as follows:

# SECTION 1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.1. The Consultant will provide comprehensive engineering services to the City's Utilities Department, as specified in EXHIBIT "A," Scope of Services. The City may, but is not required to, enter into a Project Agreement or Letter Agreement for any one or any combination of these Services.

- 1.2. The Consultant hereby represents to the City, with full knowledge that the City is relying upon these representations when entering into this Agreement with the Consultant, that the Consultant is duly licensed by the State of Florida and has the professional expertise, experience and manpower to perform the services to be provided by the Consultant in a manner consistent with the standard of care in the industry.
- 1.3. In accordance with the Consultant's Competitive Negotiations Act, the Consultant shall, at the request of the City, provide professional services to the City for additional projects in which construction costs do not exceed \$4,000,000, and/or for study activities where fees do not exceed \$500,000.

# SECTION 2 AUTHORIZATION OF SERVICES

- 2.1 When the need for services for a specific project occurs, the City may, at its sole discretion, enter into negotiations with the Consultant for that specific project under the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The City shall initiate said negotiations by providing the Consultant with a Scope of Services Request (hereinafter referred to as the "Scope of Services Request"). The Consultant shall provide a proposal that shall conform to the requirements of Section 2.2 below.
- 2.2. The City and Consultant shall utilize a Project Agreement or a Letter Agreement for each specific project. The Project Agreement, a copy of which is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "C" shall be utilized for all projects requiring design services and/or Construction Administration Services exceeding \$25,000. For projects requiring design services equal to or less than \$25,000 in value, a Letter Agreement shall be utilized, a copy of which is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "F." Each Project Agreement or Letter Agreement will include but is not be limited to the following negotiated terms:
  - A The Scope of Services:
  - B. The deliverables (e.g. drawings, specifications, cost estimates, etc.);
  - C. The time and schedule of performance and term;
  - D. The method and amount of compensation;
  - E The personnel assigned to the specific project, including, but not limited to: Consultant's project manager, other staff and subconsultants, which the City shall have the right to reject in its sole discretion; and,
  - F. Any modifications to the Project Agreement or Letter Agreement form, if mutually agreed upon by the parties or as required to comply with grants the City has received.
- 2.3 The professional services to be rendered by the Consultant shall commence subsequent to the execution of each Project Agreement or Letter Agreement. City Staff shall negotiate and prepare Project Agreements for approval by the City Commission. The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute Letter Agreements for specific projects in which the Consultant's services do not exceed \$25,000. The Utilities Director is authorized to negotiate and execute Letter Agreements for projects in which the Consultant's services do not exceed \$10,000. Consultant's Services shall be performed and completed as specified in the Project Agreement or Letter Agreement.

- 2.4 The City may, at its sole discretion, utilize the services of another consultant or solicit Requests for Qualifications for professional services for any project or services outlined in the RFQ and EXHIBIT "A" of this Agreement.
- 2.5 The City's Procurement Manager is authorized to sign all Agreement renewals, and extensions to this Agreement. Amendments to this Agreement shall be approved by Commission and amendments to Project Agreements and Letter Agreements shall be authorized in accordance with the dollar thresholds specified in Section 2.3.

# SECTION 3 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

3.1 The City agrees to pay the Consultant compensation for the services provided for in this Agreement as outlined in EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates and EXHIBIT "E" Compensation and Method of Payment, which exhibits are attached to and incorporated in this Agreement. It is acknowledged and agreed to by Consultant that the dollar limitations set forth in each respective Project Agreement or Letter Agreement is a limitation upon, and describes the maximum extent of, City's obligation to reimburse Consultant for direct, non-salary expenses, but does not constitute a limitation upon Consultant's obligation to incur such expenses in the performance of services hereunder. If City requests Consultant to incur expenses not contemplated, Consultant shall notify the City's representative in writing and obtain their approval in writing prior to incurring such expenses. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to indicate that Consultant shall be obligated to perform services or to incur expenses that have not been authorized in writing by the City. Consultant shall charge its employee's hourly rate based on the employee's actual salary or the maximum hourly rate listed in Exhibit "B," whichever is less.

# **SECTION 4 TERM**

- 4.1 This Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed by all parties and shall end five (5) years from the executed date unless and until terminated pursuant to Section 5 of this Agreement. The City reserves the right to renew this Agreement for five (5) additional one-year periods under the same terms and conditions. The City will notify the Consultant of its intent to renew this Agreement in writing sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement, or any extension thereof, of the City's intention. Each Project Agreement and Letter Agreement shall specify the term agreed to by the City and the Consultant for services to be rendered under said Project Agreement or Letter Agreement.
- 4.2 In the event the Services are scheduled to end either by this Agreement's expiration or by termination by the City (at the City's discretion), the Consultant shall continue to perform the agreed upon Services, if requested by the City, until a new agreement can be executed. At no time shall this transitional period extend more than one hundred eighty (180) days beyond the expiration date of the existing Agreement. The Consultant will be reimbursed for this service at the rate in effect when this transitional period clause is invoked by the City.

# **SECTION 5 TERMINATION**

5.1 <u>Termination for Convenience</u>: This Agreement may be terminated by the City for convenience upon ten (10) calendar days' written notice to the Consultant. In the event of such termination, any Services performed by the Consultant under this Agreement shall, at

the option of the City, become the City's property, and the Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any Services completed pursuant to this Agreement to the satisfaction of the City up to and through the date of termination. Under no circumstances shall City make payment for services that have not been performed. Additionally, the City shall not make payment for the following items:

- 5.1.1 Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;
- 5.1.2 Consequential damages;
- 5.1.3 Costs incurred in respect to services performed in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Agreement and Project Agreement(s) or Letter Agreement(s);
- 5.1.4 Expenses of Consultant due to the failure of Consultant or its subconsultants to discontinue services after notice of termination has been given to the Consultant;
- 5.1.5 Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets; and
- 5.1.6 Damage or loss caused by delay.
- 5.2 <u>Termination for Cause</u>: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) calendar days' written notice to the other party should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event the Consultant abandons this Agreement or causes it to be terminated by the City, the Consultant shall indemnify the City against any loss arising from its termination. In the event that the Consultant is terminated by the City for cause and it is subsequently determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that such termination was without cause, such termination shall thereupon be deemed a termination for convenience under Section 5.1 and the provisions of Section 5.1 shall govern.
- 5.3 <u>Termination for Governmental Non-Appropriations:</u> The City is a bona fide governmental entity of the State of Florida with a fiscal year ending on September 30 of each calendar year. If the City does not appropriate sufficient funds to purchase Services required under a Project Agreement or Letter Agreement prepared in accordance with this Agreement for any of the City's fiscal years subsequent to the one in which the Project Agreement or Letter Agreement is executed and entered into, then that Project Agreement or Letter Agreement shall be terminated effective upon expiration of the fiscal year in which sufficient funds to continue to the satisfaction of the City's obligation under that Project Agreement or Letter Agreement were last appropriated by the City and the City shall not in this sole event be obligated to make any further purchases beyond said fiscal year.

# SECTION 6 CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- 6.1 Assist the Consultant by placing at its disposal all reasonably available information as may be requested in writing by the Consultant and allow reasonable access to all pertinent information relating to the services to be performed by the Consultant.
- 6.2 Furnish to the Consultant, at the Consultant's request, all existing studies, reports and other reasonably available data pertinent to the services to be provided by the Consultant.
- Arrange for access to and make all reasonable provisions for the Consultant to enter upon City's public property as required for the Consultant to perform services.

6.4 In the event that Consultant believes that City is not reasonably complying with the requirements of Sections 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 above, Consultant shall immediately provide written notice within three (3) days of such non-compliance to the City, absent which Consultant shall be deemed to have waived such non-compliance by City.

# SECTION 7 CONSULTANT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- 7.1 The Consultant shall comply with all laws, ordinances and governmental rules, regulations, and orders now or at any time during the term of this Agreement which as a matter of law are applicable to or which affect the procedures of the Consultant.
- 7.2 The obligation of the Consultant to comply with governmental requirements is provided for the purpose of assuring proper safeguards for the protection of persons and property.
- 7.3 The Consultant shall exercise the same degree of care, skill and diligence in the performance of the services as is ordinarily provided by a professional engineer under similar circumstances. If at any time during the term of any Project Agreement, Letter Agreement or the construction of the specific project for which the Consultant has provided engineering services under a prior Project Agreement or Letter Agreement, it is determined that the Consultant's documents are incorrect, defective or fail to conform to the scope of services, due to Consultant's negligent acts, errors or omissions, upon written notification from the City, the Consultant shall immediately proceed to correct the work, re-perform services which fail to satisfy the foregoing standard of care as determined by the City, and Consultant shall compensate the City as provided in Section 7.3.1 for all costs and expenses associated with correcting said incorrect or defective work, including any additional testing and inspections. The City's rights and remedies under this section are in addition to, and are cumulative of, any and all other rights and remedies provided by this Agreement, the Project Agreement, the Letter Agreement, by law, equity or otherwise.
- 7.3.1 Where Consultant's actions as described in Section 7.3 result in a Change Order to the Contract for Construction with the Contractor, the Consultant shall compensate the City for the cost of the Change Order work that exceeds the cost of the work had it been included in the construction documents at the time that bids for construction were received by the City, plus the total of the Contractor's overhead and fifty-percent (50%) of profit included in the approved Change Order.
- 7.3.2 Any time added to the project schedule in a Change Order that results from the Consultant's actions as described in Section 7.3 shall not be claimed by the Consultant as extra work, and shall not be compensated by City in any way.
- 7.4 The Consultant's obligations under Sections 7.3 and 7.3.1 shall survive termination, cancellation, or expiration of this Agreement or any Project Agreement or Letter Agreement.
- 7.5 Any and all drawings, plans, specifications, or other construction or contract documents prepared by the Consultant shall be accurate, coordinated and adequate for construction and shall be in conformity and comply with all applicable law, codes, and regulations. Products, equipment, and material specified for use shall be readily available unless written authorization to the contrary is given by the City.

# SECTION 8 POLICY OF NON-DISCRIMINATION

8.1 The Consultant shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work or payment for work and shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, disability/handicap, religion, family or income status.

# SECTION 9 CODE OF ETHICS

9.1 The Consultant and its employees shall be bound by the provisions of the City Code of Ethics provided in Sections 10-16 through 10-32 of the Code of the City of Sunrise, Florida, as may be amended from time to time, which standards shall by this reference be made a part of this Agreement as though set forth in full. The Consultant agrees to incorporate the provisions of this Section 9.1 into any subcontract.

# SECTION 10 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS/DELIVERABLES

- 10.1 All subcontracts for the preparation of reports, studies, plans, drawings, specifications, or other data entered into by the Consultant for a project shall provide that all such documents and rights obtained by virtue of such subcontracts shall become the property of the City.
- 10.2 All finished or unfinished documents, including, but not limited to, detailed reports, studies, calculations, plans, drawings, surveys, maps, models, photographs, specifications, and all other data pertaining to or prepared for the City or furnished by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement or any Project Agreement or Letter Agreement shall be and shall remain at all times, throughout the Project and thereafter, the property of the City, whether the project for which they are made is completed or not, and shall be delivered by the Consultant to City within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of written notice requesting delivery of said documents. The Consultant shall have the right to keep one record set of the documents upon completion of the work; however, in no event shall the Consultant use, or permit to be used, any of the documents without the City's prior written authorization. Any reuse of such documents by the City without the written verification or adaptation by the Consultant for the specific purpose intended will be at the City's sole risk.
- 10.3 At the conclusion of its work and before final payment, or from time to time as may be required by the City, the Consultant shall release and deliver to the City any and all such originals; provided, however, that the Consultant may, with the City's approval, reproduce such originals for the purpose of the Consultant's record file of the work. The Consultant shall not sell, copy, or reuse any drawings in total or in part for any other project, except with the prior written permission of the City.
- 10.4 All final plans and documents prepared by the Consultant shall bear the endorsement and seal of a person duly registered as an engineer, as appropriate, in the State of Florida.

# SECTION 11 RECORDS/AUDITS

11.1 Consultant shall maintain and shall require its subconsultants to maintain complete and correct records, books, documents, papers and accounts pertaining to work performed in connection with this Agreement including without limitation, reasonable substantiation of

all expenses incurred based on actual costs and of all property acquired or disposed of hereunder. Such records, books, documents, papers and accounts shall be available at all reasonable times for examination and audit by the City or any authorized City representative with reasonable notice and shall be kept for a period of three (3) years after the completion of each project to be performed pursuant to this Agreement. Incomplete or incorrect entries in such records, books, documents, papers or accounts will be grounds for disallowance by or reimbursement to the City of any fees or expenses based upon such entries. The Consultant shall remit promptly to the City the amount of any adjustment resulting from audit.

11.2 Refusal of the Consultant to comply with the provisions in this Section shall be grounds for immediate termination for cause by the City of this Agreement or any Project Agreement or Letter Agreement.

# SECTION 12 NO CONTINGENT FEE

12.1 The Consultant warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Consultant, to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Consultant, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. In the event the Consultant violates this provision, the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement or any Project Agreement or Letter Agreement, without liability, and at its sole discretion, to deduct from the Agreement price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift or consideration.

# SECTION 13 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

13.1 The Consultant is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Personal services provided by the Consultant shall be by employees or subcontractors of the Consultant who shall be subject to supervision by the Consultant, and who shall not be deemed officers, employees, or agents of the City. Personnel policies, tax responsibilities, social security and health insurance, employee benefits, purchasing policies and other similar administrative procedures applicable to Services rendered under this Agreement shall be those of the Consultant and not City.

# SECTION 14 INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

- 14.1 To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Consultant agrees to indemnify and hold-harmless the City, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentionally wrongful conduct of the Consultant and other persons employed or utilized by the Consultant in performance of this Agreement. This indemnification shall survive the term of this Agreement.
- 14.2 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §558.0035, A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYED BY CONSULTANT MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR

# DAMAGES RESULTING FROM NEGLIGENCE OCCURING WITIN THE SCOPE AND OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

# SECTION 15 INSURANCE

- 15.1 Consultant agrees to maintain, on a primary non-contributory basis and at its sole expense, at all times during the life of this Agreement, the following insurance coverages, limits, including endorsements described herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as City's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by Consultant is not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities or obligations assumed by Consultant under this Agreement. Except for Professional Liability, any coverage maintained by the City shall apply excess of, or contingent upon the absence of, other insurance required or maintained by Consultant.
- 15.1.1 Commercial General Liability: Consultant agrees to maintain Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence, \$2,000,000 annual aggregate. Coverage shall not contain any endorsement(s) excluding nor limiting Product/Completed Operations, Contractual Liability or Separation of Insureds.
- 15.1.2 Worker's Compensation Insurance & Employers Liability: Consultant agrees to maintain Worker's Compensation Insurance & Employers Liability in accordance with Florida Statute, Chapter 440.
- 15.1.3 Professional Liability: Consultant agrees to maintain Professional (Errors & Omissions) Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$5,000,000 per claim, \$5,000,000 annual aggregate, or a \$5,000,000 combined single limit. When a self-insured retention (SIR) or deductible exceeds \$25,000, the City reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and request a copy of the Consultant's most recent annual report or audited financial statement. For policies written on a "Claims-Made" basis, Consultant agrees to maintain a retroactive date prior to or equal to the effective date of this Agreement. In the event the policy is cancelled, non-renewed, switched to an Occurrence Form, retroactive date advanced, or any other event triggering the right to purchase a Supplemental Extended Reporting Period (SERP) during the life of this Agreement, Consultant agrees to purchase a SERP with a minimum reporting period not less than two (2) years. The requirement to purchase a SERP shall not relieve Consultant of the obligation to provide replacement coverage.
- 15.1.4 Additional Insured: The Consultant agrees to endorse the City as an Additional Insured on the Commercial General Liability with the following, or similar endorsement providing equal or broader Additional Insured coverage, the CG 20 26 07 04 or GC 20 26 04 13 Additional Insured Designated Person or Organization endorsements; or the CG 20 10 07 04 or GC 20 10 04 13 Additional Insured Owners, Lessees, or Contractors endorsements in combination with the additional endorsement GC 20 37 07 04 or GC 20 04 13 Additional Insured Owners, Lessees, or Contractors Completed Operations shall be required to provide back coverage for the Consultant's "your work" as defined in the policy and liability arising out of the products-completed operations hazard. The Additional Insured shall read "City of Sunrise."
- 15.1.5 <u>Waiver of Subrogation:</u> Consultant agrees to provide a Waiver of Subrogation for each required policy herein except Professional Liability. When required by the insurer, or should a policy condition not permit Consultant to enter into an pre-loss agreement to

waive subrogation without an endorsement, then Consultant agrees to notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy, which includes a condition specifically prohibiting such an endorsement, or voids coverage should Consultant enter into such an agreement on a pre-loss basis.

15.1.6 Certificate(s) of Insurance: Consultant agrees to provide City a Certificate of Insurance evidencing that all coverages, limits and endorsements required herein are maintained and in full force and effect, and Certificates of Insurance shall provide a minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to notify City of a non-renewal or cancellation notice, when available by Consultant's insurer. If the Consultant receives a non-renewal or cancellation notice from an insurance carrier affording coverage required herein, or receives notice that coverage no longer complies with the insurance requirements herein, Consultant agrees to notify the City by fax and email as set forth in this Section within five (5) business days with a copy of the non-renewal or cancellation notice, or written specifics as to which coverage is no longer in compliance.

The certificate holder address shall read:

City of Sunrise

Attn: Risk Manager City of Sunrise 10770 W. Oakland Park Boulevard, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor

Sunrise, FL 33351 Fax: (954) 572-2278

Email: riskmanagement@sunrisefl.gov

15.1.9 Right to Revise or Reject: City reserves the right, but not the obligation, to revise any insurance requirement, not limited to limits, coverages and endorsements, or to reject any insurance policies that fail to meet the criteria stated herein. Additionally, City reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject any insurer providing coverage due of its poor financial condition or failure to operating legally.

### SECTION 16 REPRESENTATIVE OF CITY AND CONSULTANT

- 16.1 <u>City Representative</u>. It is recognized that questions in the day-to-day conduct of this Agreement will arise. The City designates the City's Utilities Director or Deputy Utilities Director, unless designated otherwise by the City Manager, as the person to whom all communications pertaining to the day-to-day conduct of this Agreement shall be addressed.
- 16.2 <u>Consultant Representative</u>. Consultant appoints <u>Brian LaMay</u>, as the Consultant's Representative to whom all communications pertaining to the day-to-day action of this Agreement shall be addressed.

# SECTION 17 ALL PRIOR AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED

17.1 This Agreement incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained in this Agreement and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms of this Agreement shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements whether oral or written.

# SECTION 18 SUBCONSULTANTS

- 18.1 The Consultant has presented the firms shown on EXHIBIT "D" attached hereto and made a part hereof, to the City to act as ongoing subconsultants during the term of this Agreement, and the City hereby approves Consultant's use of said firms.
- 18.2 In the event the Consultant requires the services of any other subconsultant or subcontractor not identified on EXHIBIT "D" in connection with services covered by this Agreement, any Project Agreement or any Letter Agreement, the Consultant must secure the prior written approval of the Utilities Director or designee.
- 18.3 Any subcontract with a subcontractor or subconsultant shall afford to the Consultant rights against the subcontractor or subconsultant which correspond to those rights afforded to the City against the Consultant herein, including but not limited to those rights of termination as set forth herein.
- 18.4 No reimbursement shall be made to the Consultant for any subconsultants that have not been previously approved in writing by the City for use by the Consultant.

### SECTION 19 NOTICES

19.1 Whenever either party desires to, or is required to give notice to the other, it must be given by written notice, sent by certified United States mail with return receipt requested or other commercial overnight delivery services, addressed to the party for whom it is intended, at the place last specified, and the place for giving notice in compliance with the provisions of this Section. For the present, the parties designate the following as the respective places for giving of notice, to wit:

### **FOR CITY:**

Utilities Director City of Sunrise 777 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway Sunrise, Florida 33323 (954) 888-6055

# **WITH A COPY TO:**

City Attorney
City of Sunrise
City Attorney's Office
10770 W. Oakland Park Boulevard
Sunrise, Florida 33351
(954) 746-3300

Procurement Manager City of Sunrise Purchasing Office 10770 W. Oakland Park Boulevard Sunrise, Florida 33351 (954) 572-2274

# **FOR CONSULTANT:**

Brian LaMay Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 1551 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway Suite 440 Sunrise FL US 33323-2892 786-313-5516 (office) 305-815-4724 (mobile)

### SECTION 20 TRUTH-IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE

20.1 Signature of this Agreement by Consultant shall act as the execution of a truth-innegotiation certificate stating that wage rates and other costs used to determine the
compensation provided for in this Agreement are accurate, complete, and current as of
the date of the Agreement and no higher than those charged to the Consultant's most
favored customer for the same or substantially similar services. The said rates and costs
shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the City determine that the rates
and costs were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates or due
to inaccurate presentation of fees paid to outside contractors. The City shall exercise its
rights under this clause within three (3) years following final payment.

# SECTION 21 GOVERNING LAW/JURISDICTION/VENUE

21.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Except as set forth in Sections 14, 5.2, and 30, should the parties be involved in legal action arising under, or connected to, this Agreement, each party will be responsible for their own attorneys' fees and costs. The venue for any litigation between the parties will be Broward County, Florida. Both parties hereby agree to waive a jury trial in any action between them, and will proceed to a trial by judge if necessary.

# **SECTION 22 HEADINGS**

22.1 Headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not be considered in any interpretation of this Agreement.

# **SECTION 23 EXHIBITS**

23.1 Each Exhibit referred to in this Agreement forms an essential part of this Agreement. The Exhibits if not physically attached, should be treated as part of this Agreement, and are incorporated by reference.

# **SECTION 24 COUNTERPARTS**

24.1 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

# SECTION 25 WORDS AND PHRASES

25.1 Where the words "required," "approved," "approval," "satisfactory," "determined," "acceptable," or words of like import are used in this Agreement, action by the City is indicated unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, and all work shall be in accordance therewith. Such action, or failure to act, shall not relieve the Consultant of its contractual responsibilities for performance of this Agreement. Wherever it is provided in the Agreement that the Consultant shall perform certain work "at its own expense," or "without charge," or that certain work will not be paid for separately, such words mean that

the Consultant shall not be entitled to any additional compensation from the City for such work.

### SECTION 26 NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT/NOTICE TO PROCEED

26.1 Consultant shall not commence work until: 1) all insurance to be furnished hereunder has been approved by the City; and 2) Consultant has received a City Purchase Order and written Notice to Proceed or Notice of Commencement from the duly authorized representative of the City for provision of services under a Project Agreement or Letter Agreement. The City shall not be responsible to pay for or reimburse the Consultant for any work that does not comply with this Section.

# SECTION 27 TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE

27.1 All limitations of time set forth in this Agreement or any resulting Project Agreement or Letter Agreement are of the essence.

# SECTION 28 CLAIMS BY CONSULTANT

- 28.1 All claims by the Consultant, all questions concerning interpretation or clarification of this Agreement or the acceptable fulfillment of this Agreement on the part of the Consultant, and all questions as to compensation and to extension of time shall be submitted in writing to the City's representative. The Consultant shall be solely responsible for requesting instructions or interpretations and shall be solely liable for any costs and expenses arising from its failure to do so. All determinations, instructions, and clarifications of the City shall be final unless the Consultant files a written protest with the City Manager within fourteen (14) calendar days after the City's representative notifies the Consultant of any such determination, instruction, or clarification, which written protest shall state clearly and in detail the basis of the protest. The City Manager's decision shall be final.
- 28.2 The City Manager will issue a decision upon such protest. At all times during the protest period, the Consultant shall proceed with the work in accordance with determinations, instructions, and clarifications of the City's representative. The Consultant's failure to protest the City's representative's determinations, instructions, clarifications, or the City Manager's decision within fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt thereof shall constitute a waiver by the Consultant of all its rights to further protest, judicial or otherwise.
- 28.3 It is specifically agreed that any and all claims by a party against another party arising out of this Agreement or the performance of the work thereunder or relating thereto, or otherwise (including but not limited to claims for extra work) except as specifically set forth in Subsections 28.1 and 28.2 above, shall be waived unless presented in writing to the other party within the time limit specified in this Agreement but in no event in excess of thirty (30) calendar days after occurrence of the event or circumstances giving rise to such claim.
- 28.4 The Consultant shall also submit such information, costs and data in such detail and specificity as may be reasonably required by the City to justify and substantiate such claims. The Consultant shall certify that all such information, costs and data are accurate, complete, and true, to the best of its knowledge. It is agreed that under no circumstances

shall the Consultant be compensated or reimbursed for expenses incurred in claim preparation, presentation, or prosecution unless directed in writing by the City.

### SECTION 29 CONSULTANT'S STANDARD OF CARE

29.1 Consultant represents that Consultant's services shall be performed with that degree of skill and judgment which is normally exercised by recognized professional engineering firms performing services of a similar nature, and that the services shall be performed and shall conform to generally accepted engineering firms' standards and practices. Consultant will re-perform any services not meeting this standard without additional compensation and shall pay all costs and expenses associated with correcting said services or work including any additional testing, inspections, corrections, or construction.

# **SECTION 30 PATENT INDEMNITY**

30.1 Subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, the Consultant shall indemnify, save harmless the City and the City Commissioners, City officers, and employees (collectively "City Indemnified Party") from and against damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees where recoverable by law incident to any infringement of any patent or patents related in any manner to the subject matter of the Agreement documents prepared by the Consultant.

# SECTION 31 FORCE MAJEURE

- 31.1 Neither party shall be considered in default in the performance of its obligations hereunder to the extent that the performance of any such obligation is delayed, hindered or prevented by any cause which is beyond the reasonable control of the party affected thereby (hereinafter called "Force Majeure"). Force Majeure includes but is not limited to any of the following if reasonably beyond the control of the party claiming Force Majeure: war (declared or undeclared), fire, riot, storm, hurricane, floods, earthquake, tornado, act of terrorism or sabotage or any law, proclamation order, regulation, or ordinance of any government agency or any court, or any other cause similar to those enumerated above, which is not reasonably within the control of the party claiming Force Majeure.
- 31.2 The party affected by any Force Majeure shall give prompt written notice to the other party advising of the nature and extent of any Force Majeure and advising of the effects of the Force Majeure upon the completion and cost of the work hereunder. The parties shall consult promptly with each other concerning the Force Majeure and shall endeavor to agree upon mutually acceptable corrective action. In the event of a Force Majeure which prohibits performance by the Consultant for more than sixty (60) days, either party may terminate this Agreement for convenience and shall have no further obligation hereunder.

# SECTION 32 SUSPENSION

32.1 The City may, at its sole option, decide to suspend at any time the performance of all or any portion of work to be performed under this Agreement. The Consultant will be notified of such decision by the City in writing. The order shall be specifically identified as a stop work order under this Section. Upon receipt of the order, the Consultant shall immediately

- comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the incurrence of costs allocable to the work covered by the order during the period of suspension.
- 32.2 Upon receipt of any such notice, the Consultant shall, unless the notice requires otherwise, do the following:
  - A. Immediately discontinue work on the date and to the extent specified in the notice;
  - B. Place no further orders, contracts or subcontracts for material, services, or facilities with respect to suspended work other than to the extent required in the notice;
  - C. Promptly make every reasonable effort to obtain suspension upon terms satisfactory to the City, of all orders, subcontracts, and rental agreements to the extent they relate to performance of work suspended; and
  - D. Continue to protect and maintain the services including those portions on which services have been suspended.
- 32.3 As full compensation for such suspension, the Consultant shall be reimbursed for the following costs, reasonably incurred, without duplication of any item, to the extent that such costs directly result from such suspension of work:
  - A. An equitable amount to reimburse the Consultant for the cost of maintaining and protecting that portion of the services which have been suspended; and
  - B. If, as a result of any such suspension of services, the cost to the Consultant of subsequently performing services is increased or decreased, an equitable adjustment will be made in the cost of performing the remaining portion of services.

# SECTION 33 RECORD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

- 33.1 During construction, the Consultant may be required, in accordance with an individual Project Agreement or Letter Agreement, to maintain for the City a record of deviations on the basis of information compiled and furnished, in part, by others, from the work as shown in the drawings and specifications and as actually installed. Before final payment by the City, the Consultant shall revise any drawings and specifications affected by such deviation so that all such documents shall show the work actually installed. A digital drawing or approved equal of the final certified record drawings shall be submitted to the City.
- 33.2 A review of the markup record drawings at the construction site will be conducted at the progress meeting.

# SECTION 34 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

- 34.1 In the event of an inconsistency between provisions of this Agreement, the inconsistency shall be resolved in the following order:
  - A. Project Agreement or Letter Agreement
  - B. Continuing Services Agreement
  - C. RFQ
  - D. Response to RFQ

# SECTION 35 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

35.1 The City and Consultant bind themselves, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto and to successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party in respect to covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in this Agreement. The Consultant shall not assign this Agreement without prior written consent of the City.

# SECTION 36 CONSULTANT'S PERSONNEL

36.1 The presence or duties of the Consultant's personnel at a work site, whether as onsite representatives or otherwise, do not make the Consultant or the Consultant's personnel in any way responsible for those duties that belong to the City and/or the construction contractors or other entities, and do not relieve the construction contractors or any other entity of their obligations, duties, and responsibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods, means, techniques, sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all portions of the construction work in accordance with the construction Contract Documents and any health and safety precautions required by such construction work. The Consultant and the Consultant's personnel shall report to the City any health or safety deficiencies of the construction contractor(s) or other entity or any other person at the construction site that Consultant's personnel actually observe.

# SECTION 37 SEVERABILITY

37.1 If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or situation shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, and the application of such provisions to persons or situations other than those as to which it shall have been held invalid of unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and shall continue in full force and effect, and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

# **SECTION 38 ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT**

38.1. The City and the Consultant agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto with the same formality as this Agreement.

# **SECTION 39 THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES**

39.1 It is expressly understood and agreed that the enforcement of these terms and conditions shall be reserved to City and Consultant and that there are no third party beneficiaries under this Agreement.

# SECTION 40 PUBLIC RECORDS

40.1 The CONSULTANT shall comply with all applicable requirements contained in the Florida Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes), including but not limited to any applicable provisions in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. To the extent that the CONSULTANT and this Agreement are subject to the requirements in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the CONSULTANT shall: (a) keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to perform the services provided hereunder; (b) upon request from the CITY'S custodian of public records, provide the CITY with a copy of the requested records or allow

public records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed, except as authorized by law for the duration of the term of this Agreement and following completion of this Agreement if the CONSULTANT does not transfer the records to the CITY; and (d) upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the CITY all public records in the possession of the CONSULTANT or keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to perform the service. If the CONSULTANT transfers all public records to the CITY upon completion of the Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the CONSULTANT keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the CITY, upon request from the CITY'S custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the CITY. If the CONSULTANT fails to comply with the requirements in this Section 40, the CITY may enforce these provisions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. If the CONSULTANT fails to provide the public records to the CITY within a reasonable time, it may be subject to penalties under Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

IF THE CONSULTANT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONSULTANT'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE CONSULTANT SHOULD CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS: THE CITY CLERK, FELICIA M. BRAVO, BY TELEPHONE (954/746-3333), E-MAIL (CITYCLERK@SUNRISEFL.GOV), OR MAIL (CITY OF SUNRISE, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, 10770 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351).

# SECTION 41 DISCRMINATORY VENDOR LIST

41.1 Pursuant to Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity. By execution of this Agreement, CONSULTANT certifies that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 287.134. Florida Statutes.

# SECTION 42 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

42.1 Pursuant to Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity;

may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in s. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By execution of this Agreement, CONSULTANT certifies that it has not been placed on the convicted vendor list as provided in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes.

# SECTION 43 SCRUTINIZED COMPANY

- 43.1 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, CONSULTANT certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel.
- 43.2 Pursuant to Section 287.135, in the event the Agreement is for one million dollars or more, CONSULTANT certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and CONSULTANT further certifies that it is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.
- 43.3 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, CITY may, at the option of the City Commission, terminate this Agreement if CONSULTANT is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), Florida Statutes; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

# SECTION 44 E-VERIFY – EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY

- 44.1 Contractor warrants and represents that it is complies with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. No later than January 1, 2021, Contractor shall: (1) register with and use the E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov), to electronically verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees; and (2) verify that all of the Contractor's subcontractors performing the duties and obligations of this Contract are registered with and use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers.
- 44.2 Contractor shall obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in Section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Contractor shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subcontractor for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this Contract which requires a longer retention period.
- 44.3 City shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. If City has a good faith belief that Contractor's subcontractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, City shall notify Contractor to terminate its contract with

the subcontractor and Contractor shall immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor.

If City terminates this Contract pursuant to the subsection 44.3 above, Contractor shall be barred from being awarded a future contract by City for a period of one (1) year from the date on which this Contract was terminated. In the event of such Contract termination, Contractor shall also be liable for any additional costs incurred by City as a result of the termination.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: the City, signing by and through its Mayor, attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same, and by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. by and through its Vice President, the duly authorized officer to execute same.

	CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA
	By: Mayor Michael J. Ryan
	day of, 2021.
AUTHENTICATION:	
Felicia M. Bravo, City Clerk (SEAL)	
	Approved as to form for the City:
	By:  Kimberly A. Kisslan  City Attorney

# **CONSULTANT**

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. Ramon Castella BY: TITLE: Vice President \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021. **AUTHENTICATE**: Title of person Authenticating Please type name (CORPORATE SEAL) WITNESSES:

# Scope of Services

The scope of this Agreement is presently planned to consist of one of more of the following specific projects. However, the exact specifications and location for each proposed project are subject to change by the City prior to execution of each Project Agreement or Letter Agreement. If any of the below listed projects do not meet the threshold of the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, the City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to utilize the services of another Consultant to complete the particular project:

The following work associated with this Continuing Services Agreement (CSA) may contain new or improvements to existing grading, paving, drainage, underground utilities, and above ground utilities (projects may have accessory structural, electrical, and/or landscaping associated with the work):

- 1. Reconstruction projects following extreme weather events and other disasters including acts of terrorism.
- 2. Projects identified in the City of Sunrise 2019 Water and Wastewater Master Plan.
- 3. Projects identified in the City of Sunrise Capital Improvement Program Budget for the duration of the term of the Agreement.
- 4. Water Infrastructure Projects at existing, new or future sites to meet codes, rules, regulations or demands in accordance with the 2019 Master Plan or periodic updates or analyses through the term of the Agreement.
- 5. Improvements and expansions to existing Water Treatment Plants and wellfields to include the:
  - a. Springtree 24 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) Lime Softening Water Treatment Plant (WTP) with Biscayne wellfield, Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) well and storage tanks; includes new aerators, filter demolition, new plant piping and high service pumps
  - b. Sawgrass 18 MGD Nanofiltration WTP with Biscayne wellfields (Flamingo & Arena), storage tanks and a concentrate disposal well; includes transfer pumps, relocation or modifications to ozone systems, new or modified degasifiers and concentrate recovery
  - c. Southwest 2 MGD Lime Softening WTP with Biscayne wellfield and storage tanks; includes new generator, buildings, switchgear and electrical systems
- 6. Improvements and expansions to existing Storage and Pumping Facilities to include the:
  - a. Indian Trace Storage Tank & High Service Pumping Station; includes new high service pumps, generator, fill lines and transmission mains
  - b. Bonaventure Storage Tank & High Service Pumping Station; includes new high service pumps, generator, fill lines and transmission mains
- 7. New Water Treatment Plants to include the following:
  - a. Park City Reverse Osmosis WTP with Floridian wellfield, raw mains, storage tanks, high service pumping station and transmission mains.
  - b. Sawgrass Reverse Osmosis WTP with Floridian wellfield and raw water mains.
  - c. Southwest Nanofiltration or Reverse Osmosis WTP with storage tanks, Biscayne or Floridian wellfield, high service pump station and transmission mains.
- 8. Water Infrastructure Projects at existing, new or future project sites may include the following:
  - a. New wells, test wells, monitoring wells, ASR wells, recharge wells and injection wells

- b. Rehabilitation and replacement of wells, abandonment of wells and monitor wells, ASR recharge testing, well pumps, raw water mains and wellfields.
- 9. Miscellaneous repairs, improvements, replacements, additions and upgrades to engineered utility operational structures (no offices or administration buildings), metal systems, coatings, HVAC and mechanical systems, membranes, piping, valves, pumps, drives, electrical, computers, instrumentation and controls, programming, software, sensors and equipment.
- 10. Various water, wastewater, administrative or support facility site work or security systems including landscaping, irrigation, asphalt paving, concrete sidewalk, curbs and wheel stops, pavement markings, signs, fencing, lights, cameras and equipment.
- 11. Chemical systems and tank replacements and/or improvements.
- 12. Control systems and PLC testing, upgrades and replacements.
- 13. Improvements, replacements and new biosolids or lime sludge solids residual management systems.
- 14. Periodic updates to aquifer (groundwater), water storage, pumping and distribution system, and wastewater models and related calibrations, QA/QC and optimization analyses.
- 15. Improvements and expansions to storage tanks, high service pumps and distribution systems to include fire hydrants and transmission mains as indicated in the 2019 Water & Wastewater Master Plan or periodic model updates to address fire flows, Florida Administrative and other local or regional Codes, rules, regulations or demands through the term of the Agreement.
- 16. New permits, permit tracking, permit compliance monitoring and permit renewals for water or wastewater infrastructure or facilities including Water Use Permit modifications.
- 17. Alternative Water Supplies (AWS), including recycle, reclaimed water, recharge and reuse alternatives, investigations and projects to include irrigational reuse and distribution, groundwater recharge, surface water discharge, infiltration basins, irrigation, etc.
- 18. Water and air quality and quantity standards, customer questionnaires/notifications, plans, surveys, assessments, sampling, testing, monitoring, compliance and improvements to meet existing and new rules, regulations and codes to include IDSE hydraulic network calibration and sampling.
- 19. Utility Atlas Updates, CADD, GIS, SCADA, database, asset and information management services.
- 20. Provide construction and operation and maintenance cost estimating, rate studies, fee analyses, cost economic analyses, feasibility studies, leakage/water loss analyses, conservation/demand management studies, public education, risk assessments including transmission and distribution criticality analyses, process and system optimization analyses, treatment technologies studies pilot testing and analyses, constructability reviews, construction management services (CMS), value engineering and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) reviews for water and wastewater projects, reports and analyses.
- 21. Provide modeling, design and construction services for wastewater lift stations and forcemains projects
- 22. Engineering Consultant shall be capable of providing the complementary services for water or wastewater services for those projects in which the City, in its sole discretion, deems it more economical and expedient to utilize the services of that consultant to design the

- facilities as one project. (e.g. Wastewater consultant designing a lift station must also provide water service to that station for cleaning it).
- 23. Springtree W & WW Facility Improvements to include new Perimeter Buffer wall.
- 24. New Sawgrass W & WW Equipment Maintenance Building and cooling tower.
- 25. Wastewater Infrastructure Projects at existing, new or future sites to meet codes, rules, regulations or growth in accordance with the 2019 Water & Wastewater Master Plan, future development or periodic updates or analyses through the term of the Agreement.
- 26. Improvements and expansions to the existing Wastewater Treatment Plants to include the:
  - a. Springtree 12 MGD WWTP with flow measurement, pretreatment/screening and grit removal, flow splitting, secondary conventional activated sludge treatment/aeration basins, blowers/ building/systems, clarifiers/scum systems, return activated sludge (RAS)/waste activated sludge (WAS)/sludge pumps, WAS and sludge thickening/mixing holding tanks, chlorine contact basin, disinfection/sodium hypochlorite/chemical/odor control system, effluent equalization tank/effluent pumps/flow measurement and sludge thickening/gravity belt thickeners/building and to include new thickening, dewatering, drying and biosolids disposal facility or capacity (located elsewhere) and upgrades to the effluent equalization tank, flow measurement and effluent pumps.
  - b. Sawgrass 20 MGD WWTP including flow measurement, pretreatment/screening and grit removal, flow splitting, secondary conventional activated sludge treatment with surge tanks, aeration basins, blowers/buildings/systems, clarifiers/scum systems, disinfection/chlorine contact basin, sodium hypochlorite/chemical/odor control systems, effluent injection wells/ pump systems, RAS/WAS/seed and influent pumps and biosolids treatment with WAS and dissolved air flotation (DAF) sludge thickening, mixing and holding tanks, demolition of autothermal thermophilic aerobic digesters (ATAD) system and sludge dewatering building/belt filter press and wet scrubber towers/odor control/ventilation system/blowers and to include new thickening, possible digestion, dewatering, drying and biosolids disposal facility and effluent injection pump system, flow measurement and motor control centers (MCC's).
  - c. Southwest 1 MGD WWTP with influent flow measurement, pump station, pretreatment/ screening, oxidation ditches/aerators, primary/secondary aerobic sludge digesters/aerators, disinfection/odor control/sodium hypochlorite/chemical/ferrous sulfate storage/metering/ pumping facility and systems, secondary clarifiers/scum systems, tertiary clarifier/chlorine contact deep bed sand filtration and high level disinfection process, and percolation ponds, and potential deep injection well disposal facility.
- 27. Improvements and expansions to existing Wastewater Collection/ Pumping Systems to include: Two Hundred and Sixteen (216) Existing Wastewater Collection, Lift Station and Booster Station Pumping Facilities and forcemains to include SCADA systems, generators and forcemain systems from the Lift Stations to the Wastewater Treatment Plants (WWTP's).
- 28. Demolition and disposal of facilities at existing Wastewater Treatment Plants and systems to include the Melaleuca WWTP and site appurtenances.
- 29. New Wastewater Treatment Plants or Reuse Facilities that may include the following:
  - a. Park City Scalping WWTP with storage, pumping, recharge, distribution and/or irrigation systems.

- b. Southwest Booster Pump Station, forcemain and Repumping Station or Reuse WWTPs with storage, pumping, recharge, distribution and/or irrigation systems.
- c. Sawgrass Reuse WWTP with storage, pumping, recharge, distribution and/or irrigation systems.
- d. Springtree Reuse WWTP with storage, pumping, recharge, distribution and/or irrigation systems.
- e. Scalping or Reuse WWTP's at various locations with storage, pumping, recharge, distribution and/or irrigation systems.
- f. Injection, recharge wells or systems at various locations with treatment, storage, pumping, distribution and/or systems.

Wastewater Infrastructure Projects at existing, new or future project sites may include the following:

- 30. Construction, rehabilitation, inspections, testing, replacement and abandonment of monitoring, recharge, test and injection wells, on-site lift stations, effluent and plant service water pumps, piping and valve systems, gates, screens, weirs, baffles, rakes, mixers, diffusers, ejectors, compressors, conveyors, scrubbers or grit, odor control, dewatering or mechanical equipment.
- 31. Miscellaneous repairs, improvements, replacements, demolitions, additions, testing, inspections, analyses and upgrades to buildings, reinforced concrete and metal structures, tanks, basins and systems, fuel storage/systems, stucco/drywall, fiberglass reinforced plastic piping/ductwork, painting/coatings, HVAC, duct/mechanical systems, roofing systems, MCC's, drives/VFD's, electrical/power/generators/heat exchangers, transfer switches, cables and equipment.
- 32. Various wastewater, water, administrative or support facility site work or security systems including landscaping, irrigation, site piping, asphalt paving, concrete, sidewalk, curbs, wheel stops, pavement markings, signs, fencing, lighting, cameras equipment and systems.
- 33. Chemical storage, mixing, transfer, recirculation and feed pumps and systems.
- 34. Flow measurement, automatic composite sampling, monitoring, instrumentation/controls, transmitting, trending and alarm systems, computers, programming, hardware/software, monitors, sensors, analyzers and PLC and control systems testing, validation, upgrades and replacements.
- 35. Improvements, demolition, replacement or new biosolids and residuals management systems.

Other projects of a specified nature may include:

- 36. Periodic updates to wastewater, reuse and water models to include calibration, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC), software upgrades and optimization analyses.
- 37. Improvements and expansions to lift stations, forcemains, effluent, water and reuse lines to include storage tanks, pumps, distribution and collection systems as indicated in the 2019 Master Plan or periodic model updates to meet fire flows, codes, rules, regulations, growth, development or demands through the term of the Agreement.
- 38. New permits, permit tracking, permit compliance monitoring and permit renewals for wastewater or water infrastructure or facilities including Alternative Water Supply facilities and Water Use Permit modifications and programs.
- 39. Alternative Water Supplies (AWS) including recycle, reclaim, recharge and reuse alternatives, investigations and projects to include groundwater recharge, surface water discharge, infiltration basins, irrigation, distribution and pumping systems, etc.

- 40. Wastewater and air quality and quantity standards, customer questionnaires/notifications, plans, surveys, assessments, sampling, testing, monitoring, compliance and improvements to meet existing and new rules, regulations and codes, growth and development to include network, plants, plant processes or systems modeling, calibration, testing and sampling.
- 41. Utility Atlas Updates, CADD, GIS, SCADA, database, asset and information management services.
- 42. Provide construction and operation and maintenance cost estimating, rate studies, fee analyses, cost economic analyses, feasibility studies, infiltration/inflow analyses, conservation/reuse/ pollution abatement studies, public education, risk assessments including criticality, process and system optimization analyses, treatment technologies studies, pilot testing and analyses, constructability reviews, construction and program management services, value engineering and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) reviews for wastewater and water projects, reports and analyses.
- 43. Provide modeling, design and construction services for water transmission, distribution and fire protection projects in which the City, in its sole discretion, deems it more economical or expedient.
- 44. Miscellaneous installation of new, and modifications or repairs to: water, wastewater, wastewater reuse, or natural gas infrastructure (including but not limited to gravity sanitary sewer lines, forcemains, watermains, lift stations, water services and metering) both in existing rights of way and on City owned property including related work such as paving, storm drainage, bridges and aerial crossings as well as associated landscaping, and irrigation, with a construction value up to \$4,000,000, as required for project or \$500,000 for studies not described in Items 1 through 43 above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

# **HOURLY RATES**

**Increase In Hourly Rates –** Hourly rates may be adjusted annually after the first full year of this AGREEMENT, if authorized by the CITY. In no instance may any adjustment exceed 5% in any one year. The adjusted rates shall not be used to adjust previously authorized Project Agreements. Such adjustment shall be authorized through a written amendment to this Agreement.

The maximum raw salary rate is the maximum amount per hour the Consultant can bill the City for each individual employee category. If the raw salary of an employee is less than what is listed in Exhibit "B", then the Consultant can only bill up to that lesser amount. An employee's hourly rate will be calculated by multiplying the employee's raw salary rate by an overhead factor of 2.9. In the event the resulting number exceeds the maximum hourly rate for that employee category, then the maximum hourly rate will be used instead of the employee's hourly rate.

Employee Category	Maximum Raw	Overhead	Maximum Hourly	
	Salary Rate	Factor	Rate	
Company Officer	\$ 99.00	2.9	\$ 287.10	
Technical Expert	\$ 99.00	2.9	\$ 287.10	
Senior Principal Professional	\$ 86.00	2.9	\$ 249.40	
Principal Professional	\$ 75.00	2.9	\$ 217.50	
Supervising Professional	\$ 71.00	2.9	\$ 205.90	
Senior Professional	\$ 60.00	2.9	\$ 174.00	
Professional	\$ 52.00	2.9	\$ 150.80	
Assistant Professional	\$ 41.00	2.9	\$ 118.90	
Associate Professional	\$ 38.00	2.9	\$ 110.20	
Senior Designer	\$ 55.00	2.9	\$ 159.50	
Designer	\$ 36.00	2.9	\$ 104.40	
Senior Technician	\$ 46.00	2.9	\$ 133.40	
Technician	\$ 34.00	2.9	\$ 98.60	
Senior Inspector	\$ 51.00	2.9	\$ 147.90	
Inspector	\$ 41.00	2.9	\$ 118.90	
Senior Administrator	\$ 37.00	2.9	\$ 107.30	
Administrative Assistant	\$ 30.00	2.9	\$ 87.00	
Secretarial	\$ 25.00	2.9	\$ 72.50	
Clerical	\$ 22.00	2.9	\$ 63.80	

### **Examples of Hourly Rate Computation:**

Example 1: Professional - Employee Actual Raw Salary Rate = \$42 / hour

Actual Raw Salary Rate of \$42 < Maximum Raw Salary Rate of \$52; therefore, use

Actual Raw Salary Rate of \$42.

Actual Raw Salary Rate x Overhead Factor = Hourly Rate

\$42/hour x 2.90 = \$121.80 Hourly Rate

Example 2: Professional - Employee Actual Raw Salary Rate = \$53 / hour

Actual Raw Salary Rate of \$53 > Maximum Raw Salary Rate of \$52; therefore, use

Maximum Raw Salary Rate of \$52

Maximum Raw Salary Rate x Overhead Factor = Hourly Rate

\$52/hour x 2.90 = \$150.80 Hourly Rate

# **PROJECT AGREEMENT**

Between

# THE CITY OF SUNRISE

And

### STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

For

### TITLE OF PROJECT

Pursuant to the provisions contained in the Continuing Services Agreement between the City of Sunrise ("City") and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. ("Consultant") for Professional Services – Water, Wastewater, Wastewater Reuse and Natural Gas Utilities Projects (hereinafter referred to as "Continuing Services Agreement") dated \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, this Project Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") authorizes the Consultant to provide the services as set forth below:

# SECTION 1 INCORPORATION OF CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT

1.1 All terms and conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement between the City and the Consultant dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, not specifically modified by this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by this reference as though set forth in full.

# SECTION 2 CONSULTANT'S BASIC DUTIES TO CITY

- 2.1 By executing this Agreement, the Consultant represents to the City that the Consultant is professionally qualified to act as the Consultant for the Project (hereinafter referred to as "the Project") and is licensed to practice engineering by all public entities having jurisdiction over the Consultant and the Project. The Consultant further represents to the City that the Consultant will maintain all necessary licenses, or other authorizations necessary to act as Consultant for the Project until Consultant's duties hereunder have been completed. The Consultant shall be responsible for providing all necessary subconsultants required for the successful completion of the work as outlined in EXHIBIT "1," Scope of Services. The Consultant assumes full responsibility to the City for the improper acts, negligence, and omissions of its subconsultants and of all others employed or retained by the Consultant in connection with the Project.
- 2.2 Execution of this Agreement by the Consultant constitutes a representation that the Consultant has become familiar with the Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be implemented.

### 2.3 THIRTY PERCENT DESIGN DOCUMENTS

- 2.3.1 The Consultant shall review and examine the information, including any desired schedule and budgetary requirements, furnished by the City to understand the requirements of the Project and shall review its understanding of such requirements with the City.
- 2.3.2 The Consultant shall furnish to the City a preliminary written evaluation of such information in light of any Project budget requirements.
- 2.3.3 The Consultant shall review and discuss with the City any alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project.
- 2.3.4 The Consultant shall prepare and submit to the City for its review 30% design documents consisting of drawings and other documents illustrating the scale and relationship of proposed Project components. The Consultant shall be responsible for furnishing a legal description and any necessary survey(s) of the site, including, as may be reasonably required, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining structures, rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data pertaining to existing buildings and other improvements; and information concerning available service and utility lines above and below grade, including inverts and depths.
- 2.3.5 The Consultant shall submit to the City an estimate of probable construction costs for the Project.
- 2.3.6 If requested by the City, during construction, the Consultant shall be required to maintain for the City a record of deviations on the basis of information compiled and furnished, in part, by others, from the work as shown in the drawings and specifications and as actually installed. Before final payment by the City, the Consultant shall revise any drawings and specifications affected by such deviation so that all such documents shall show the work actually installed. A digital drawing or approved equal of the final certified record drawings shall be submitted to the City.

# 2.4 SIXTY PERCENT DESIGN DOCUMENTS

- 2.4.1 Based on the 30% design documents and any adjustments to that design, the proposed schedule, or Project budget authorized by the City, the Consultant shall prepare and submit to the City for its review, 60% design documents consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to civil, architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems; landscape architectural and irrigation design; materials and such other elements as may be appropriate.
- 2.4.2 The Consultant shall review its estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the City.

# 2.5 ONE HUNDRED PERCENT DOCUMENTS

2.5.1 Upon the City's authorization, the Consultant shall prepare 100% design documents consisting of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail the requirements for construction of the Project. Such Construction Documents shall be project specific and

- shall be accurate, coordinated and adequate for construction, and shall be in conformity and comply with all applicable law, codes, standards, and regulations. Products specified for use shall be readily available unless specifically authorized by the City.
- 2.5.2 The Consultant shall review its most recent estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the City.
- 2.5.3 The Consultant shall assist the City in preparing and filing all documents necessary to obtain the approval of all authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. This can begin when the design documents are approximately 90% complete.
- 2.5.4 The Consultant shall be responsible for the preparation of bid packages to be made available for distribution to all prospective bidders via the City's electronic procurement system. Such packages shall include electronic copies of all relevant plans, specifications, and other documents upon which the bidding is to be based. All electronic documents shall be provided in an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant format. The City reserves the right to elect paper copies if deemed necessary and, if elected, the Consultant shall make copies of complete bid packages available at its office nearest to the Project site during normal business hours for all prospective bidders. The Consultant shall be reimbursed by the City for the actual cost of reproduction of the documents contained within the bid package as a reimbursable item pursuant to the terms of Section 6.2 of this Agreement.
- 2.5.5 In the event that there are amendments to the bid packages, amendments to any of the documents contained with the bid packages, or any clarifications issued during the bidding process, the Consultant shall prepare for the City's approval written addenda as appropriate to interpret, clarify or expand the bidding documents. The Consultant shall make such documents available to all prospective bidders in a manner acceptable to the City, and shall be reimbursed for the actual costs of reproduction at the same rate specified in Section 2.5.4. There shall be no additional charges for amendments or clarifications other than as provided in Section 2.5.4.
- 2.5.6 The Consultant shall coordinate with the City during the bidding process and be available to address bidders' questions and comments at any time during the bidding process. The Consultant shall attend the pre-bid meeting, which will be held at a location as specified by the City.
- 2.5.7 The Consultant shall be available as necessary to assist the City in the evaluation of all bids received for determination of compliance with the bidding requirements. The Consultant shall not be responsible for performing any investigations or reference checks regarding bidders, nor shall it be responsible for determining whether a bid is responsive or a bidder is responsible; however, the Consultant shall assist the City as necessary in making such determination.
- 2.5.8 The Consultant will investigate, study, and analyze any proposed substitutions of materials or equipment and shall advise the City with respect to same.
- 2.6 ADMINISTRATION OF CONSTRUCTION
- 2.6.1 The Consultant shall perform those duties and discharge those responsibilities set forth herein in Sections 2.6.2 through 2.6.13. Furthermore, the Consultant shall perform and

be responsible for all services requested of the Consultant by the City relating to the interpretation and implementation of the Consultant's drawings, specifications, or other Construction Documents or other contract documents prepared by the Consultant.

- 2.6.2 The Consultant shall represent the City during construction and shall facilitate all instructions and other appropriate communications between the City and the Contractor, which shall be communicated through the Consultant. The Consultant shall act on behalf of the City only to the extent provided herein and in the Construction Contract.
- 2.6.3 Upon receipt, the Consultant shall carefully review and examine the Contractor's Schedule of Values, together with any supporting documentation or data that the City or the Consultant may require from the Contractor. The purpose of such review and examination will be to protect the City from an unbalanced Schedule of Values that allocates greater value to certain elements of the work than is indicated by the supporting documentation or data or, than is reasonable under the circumstances. If the Schedule of Values is not found to be appropriate, or if the supporting documentation or data is deemed to be inadequate, and unless the City directs the Consultant to the contrary in writing, the Schedule of Values shall be returned to the Contractor for revision or supporting documentation or data. After making such examination, if the Schedule of Values is found to be appropriate as submitted, or if necessary, as revised, the Consultant shall sign the Schedule of Values thereby indicating its informed belief that the Schedule of Values constitutes a reasonable, balanced basis for payment of the Contract Price to the Contractor. The Consultant shall not sign such Schedule of Values in the absence of such belief unless directed to do so, in writing, by the City.
- 2.6.4 The Consultant shall observe the work of the Contractor on a periodic basis. The purpose of such observations will be to determine the quality, quantity and progress of the work in comparison with the requirements of the Construction Documents and Construction Contract. In making such observations, the Consultant shall exercise care to protect the City from defects or deficiencies in the work from unexcused delays in the schedule and from overpayment to the Contractor. Following each such site visit, the Consultant shall submit a written report of such observations, together with any appropriate comments or recommendations, to the City. The Consultant shall not be responsible for any construction means, methods, sequences, or procedures for performing any construction activities.
- 2.6.5 The Consultant shall determine amounts owed to the Contractor based upon observations of the work as required in Subparagraph 2.6.4, evaluations of the Contractor's rate of progress in light of the remaining Contract Time and upon evaluations of the Contractor's Applications for Payment, and shall issue Certificates for Payment to the City in such amounts.
- 2.6.6 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall constitute a representation by the Consultant to the City that the Consultant has made an observation of the work as provided in Subparagraph 2.6.4, that the work has progressed to the level indicated, that the quality of the work meets or exceeds the requirements of the Construction Contract and that to the best of the knowledge, information and informed belief of the Consultant, the Contractor is entitled to payment of the amount certified; however, the issuance of a Certificate of Payment shall not constitute a representation that the Consultant has made an examination to ascertain how the Contractor has used the monies paid by the City.

- 2.6.7 The Consultant shall be the initial interpreter of the requirements of the drawings and specifications and the judge of the performance thereunder by the Contractor. The Consultant shall render written or graphic interpretations necessary for the proper execution or progress of the work with reasonable promptness on request of the Contractor.
- 2.6.8 The Consultant shall reject work that does not conform to the Construction Documents unless directed by the City, in writing, not to do so. If directed by the City not to reject work, the City shall be responsible for the results of such direction. The Consultant shall have the authority to reject work that affects public or personnel safety. Whenever, in the Consultant's opinion, it is necessary or advisable, the Consultant shall require special inspection or testing of the work in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Contract whether or not such work is fabricated, installed or completed.
- 2.6.9 The Consultant shall review and take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples. Appropriate action by the Consultant of the Contractor's submittal shall constitute the Consultant's representation to the City that such submittal is in conformance with the Construction Documents and Construction Contract, but does not hold the Consultant responsible for the accuracy and completeness of details such as dimensions and quantities, or for substantiating instruction for installation or performance of equipment or systems, all of which remain the responsibility of the Contractor as required by the Construction Documents. Such action shall be taken with reasonable promptness so as to cause no delay to the Contractor of the Project.
- 2.6.10 The Consultant shall review, and advise the City, concerning proposals and requests for Change Orders from the Contractor. The Consultant shall prepare Change Orders for the City's approval and execution in accordance with the Construction Contract, and shall have authority to order, by Field Order, minor changes in the work not involving an adjustment in Contractor's Contract Price or an extension of Contractor's Contract Time.
- 2.6.11 The Consultant shall conduct a site visit to determine the date of Substantial Completion and the date of Final Completion. As part of that process, Consultant shall receive and forward to the City for the City's review all written warranties and related documents and operating manuals required by the Construction Contract. Contractor shall issue a final Certificate for Payment when called for by the Construction Contract.
- 2.6.12 The Consultant shall, without additional compensation, promptly correct any errors, omissions, deficiencies, or conflicts in its plans and specifications.
- 2.6.13 The Consultant shall visit the site as needed but not less than one time per month, including site visits for verification of the Contractor's monthly pay request, to observe the entire construction operation, for the term of construction as noted in Section 2.8.1. A report outlining the details of each site visit shall be furnished to the City within three (3) days of the required site visit. The City must be informed of any site visits, so that they have the opportunity to be included in the visit.

# 2.7 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following services of the Consultant are not included in Sections 2.3 through 2.6, nor in EXHIBIT "1," Scope of Services. Nevertheless, the Consultant shall provide such

- services as related to the Project if authorized in writing by the City prior to the performance or furnishing of same, and, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, said services shall be paid for by the City as provided hereinafter.
- 2.7.1 Providing services to perform an extraordinary examination or investigation of existing conditions or to make measured drawings, or to verify the accuracy or other information provided by the City.
- 2.7.2 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are inconsistent with written direction by the City previously given, are required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations subsequent to the preparation of such documents and not reasonably anticipated, or are due to other causes not within the control or responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.3 Preparing drawings, specifications and supporting data in connection with Change Orders, provided that such Change Orders are issued by the City due to causes not within the control or responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.4 Providing services concerning repair or replacement of work damaged by fire or other cause during construction provided that such services are required by causes not the responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.5 Providing services made necessary solely by the default of the Contractor or defects or deficiencies in the work of the Contractor.

### 2.8 SERVICE SCHEDULE

- 2.8.1 The Consultant shall perform its services in accordance with agreed upon schedule. The Consultant shall submit for the City's approval a schedule for the performance for the Consultant's services that shall include allowance for time required for the City's review of submissions and for approvals of authorities have jurisdiction over the Project. The City shall review and approve or reject any schedules submitted by the Consultant within five (5) working days of said submittal. If, in the event that construction of the Project is suspended for more than thirty (30) days, the Consultant shall also suspend Construction Administration Services upon request of City. Any time spent on the Project at the request of the City or on the City's behalf during this suspension shall be additional services and shall be paid based on the Standard Hourly Rates attached to the Continuing Services Agreement as EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates. The reasonable term of construction upon which the fees for Construction Administration Services in this Agreement are based, shall be extended to include the period of construction suspension. This schedule, when approved by the City, shall not, except for cause, be exceeded by the Consultant. In the event the City rejects any schedules submitted by the Consultant, the Consultant shall submit a revised schedule within forty-eight (48) hours of said rejection. Submission of a schedule acceptable to the City and to which the City makes no objection shall be a condition precedent for any payment to the Consultant.
- 2.8.2 Upon receipt of the Notification of Commencement and the fully executed Purchase Order, the Consultant shall commence services to the City on the Commencement Date, and shall continuously perform services to the City, without interruption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the "Project Schedule," a copy of which is attached and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "2." The number of calendar days from the

Commencement Date, through the date set forth in the Project Schedule for completion of the Project or the date of actual completion of the Project, which ever shall last occur, shall constitute the Contract Time.

2.8.3 Liquidated Damages: The parties recognize and agree that certain events may cause the City to suffer losses that are by their nature uncertain, difficult to prove, and not ascertainable at the time this Agreement is entered into. The parties agree that certain breaches will cause Consultant to pay City liquidated damages without any proof of the actual damage resulting from the breach. In no event shall these liquidated damages be construed or deemed to constitute penalties. Unless otherwise excused by the City in writing, in the event that the Consultant fails to meet the Contract Time for completion of a particular phase of services as determined by the Project Schedule, the Consultant shall pay to the City the sum of dollars identified below per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay beyond the phase completion date, plus approved time extension, until completion of the phase:

Phase 1	\$
Phase 2	\$
Phase 3	\$
Phase 4	\$

- 2.8.4 No Damages for Delay: The Consultant shall not be entitled to any claim for damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs on account of delays in the progress of the Project from any cause or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other cause beyond the Consultant's control, or by delay authorized by the City, or by other causes which the Consultant determines may justify delay. The Consultant's sole recovery and remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the Project Schedule as determined by the City. However, additional costs to the Consultant or delays in the Consultant's performance caused by improperly timed activities shall not be the basis for granting a time extension. If the Consultant wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the City within three (3) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The City's representative shall determine whether the Consultant is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the Consultant to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.
- 2.8.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph 2.8.4, in the event that the Contractor fails to substantially complete the Project on or before the Substantial Completion date specified in the Construction Contract or the Contractor is granted an extension of the time to complete performance under the Construction Contract and the Consultant's Contract Administration Services are materially extended by the City as a direct result thereof and through no fault of the Consultant, the Consultant shall be entitled to additional compensation at the rates shown in the Continuing Services Agreement EXHIBIT "B." The amount of compensation due by the Consultant under this Subparagraph shall be pursuant to approved written Amendment to this Agreement.
- 2.9 PERSONNEL

2.9.1 The Consultant shall assign only qualified personnel to perform any service concerning the Project. At the time of execution of this Agreement, the parties anticipate that the following named individuals will perform those supervisory or primary functions indicated:

NAME FUNCTION

Name of Individual

Title of individual

So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the Consultant, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names. Furthermore, the City reserves the right to reject any proposed substitution for any of the above named individuals, and the City shall have the further right to require that any individual assigned to the Project by the Consultant be removed from the Project and reassigned for good cause.

# SECTION 3 CITY'S BASIC DUTIES TO CONSULTANT

- 3.1 The City shall provide the Consultant with adequate information regarding the City's requirements for the Project including any desired or required design or construction schedule, or both, and any budgetary requirements including fixed limit of construction cost, prior to the start of the Construction Documents Phase of design, upon which the Consultant shall be entitled to rely.
- 3.2 The City shall review any documents submitted by the Consultant requiring the City's decision, and shall render any required decision pertaining thereto in a timely fashion.
- 3.3 The City shall furnish structural, mechanical, chemical and other laboratory tests, inspections and reports as required by law or the Construction Contract.
- 3.4 If the City becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, nonconformance with the Construction Contract, or of any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the drawings or specifications, prompt notice thereof shall be given by the City to the Consultant.
- 3.5 The City shall perform those duties set forth in Sections 3.1 through 3.4 as expeditiously as may reasonably be necessary for the orderly progress of the Consultant's services and of the work.
- 3.6 The City's review of any documents prepared by the Consultant or its subconsultants shall be solely for the purpose of determining whether such documents are generally consistent with the City's construction program and intent. No review of such documents shall relieve the Consultant of its responsibility for the accuracy, adequacy, fitness, suitability and coordination of its work product.

# **SECTION 4 CONSTRUCTION COSTS**

4.1 If the cost of construction exceeds the cost agreed upon by the City by more than 5% of the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the City may (1) give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit, (2) authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project, (3) terminate the Project and this Agreement in accordance herewith, or (4) cooperate in revising the Project scope or quality, or both, as required to reduce

the construction cost. In the case of (4), the Consultant, without additional charge to the City, shall consult with the City and shall revise and modify the drawings and specifications as necessary to achieve compliance with the cost agreed upon by the City. Absent negligence on the part of the Consultant in making its estimates of probable construction cost, providing such modifications and revisions shall be the limit of the Consultant's responsibility arising from the establishment of such construction costs, and having done so, the Consultant shall be entitled to compensation for all other services performed, in accordance with this Agreement.

# SECTION 5 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

5.1	The City shall compensate the Consultant for an amount not to exceed
	based on services rendered pursuant to Sections 2.3 through 2.6 and EXHIBIT "1," Scope
	of Services, of this Agreement by allocating the estimated percentage of work for each of
	the phases set forth in Section 5.2. Billings for each phase shall not exceed the amount
	allocated to each phase.

5.2 Payment to the Consultant of the sum set forth in Section 5.1 shall be allocated based on the estimated percentage of work completed for each of the following phases:

Phase Description\$XXX,XXX	XX%
Phase Description\$XXX,XXX	XX%
Phase Description\$XXX,XXX	XX%

5.3 Additional services of the Consultant as described in Section 2.7, if any, shall be compensated as follows:

See EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates of the Continuing Services Agreement-

- Reimbursable Expenses as defined in Section 6 shall be reimbursed to the Consultant by the City as provided in Section 6.
- 5.5 If the scope of the Consultant's services are changed materially through no fault of the Consultant, compensation due to the Consultant shall be equitably adjusted, either upward or downward.

# SECTION 6 BILLING AND PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT

- 6.1 Billing by the Consultant shall be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement. Payments to the Consultant shall also be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement and EXHIBIT "2" of this Agreement.
- 6.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

6.2.1	Reimbursable	Expenses	shall	mean	expenses	incurred	by	the	Consultant	and
	Consultant's in the interest of the Project, as follows:									
	Not to exceed \$ without prior written authorization by the City.							<b>'</b> .		

6.2.1.1 Reasonable expenses of: long-distance communications; mileage reimbursement in accordance with Section 2-2 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Sunrise, Florida;

fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project; actual cost of reproduction, postage and handling of drawings, specifications and other documents; renderings, models and mock-ups requested by the City; additional insurance coverage or limits, including professional liability insurance, requested by the City in excess of that required in the Request For Qualifications. The Consultant shall only be reimbursed for the direct cost of the item without additional mark-up. Costs for meals, snacks, and beverages are not considered a reimbursable expense.

# SECTION 7 TERM

7.1 This Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed by all parties and shall continue in full force and effect through \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8.1 or 8.2, or other applicable sections of this Agreement. The City's City Manager, in his sole discretion, may extend the term of this Project Agreement through written notification to the Consultant. Such extension shall not exceed one-hundred eighty (180) days. No further extensions of this Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by City code or City Commission action.

# **SECTION 8 TERMINATION**

- 8.1 TERMINATION FOR CAUSE
- 8.1.1 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' written notice to the other should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of a termination for cause, the Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any work completed pursuant to the Agreement to the satisfaction of the City through the date of termination, less any amounts which the City reasonably deems necessary to withhold in order to correct any defects or deficiencies in the work performed by the Consultant. In no event shall the City pay for profit or overhead on work not performed.
- 8.2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE
  - 8.2.1 This Agreement may be terminated by the City without cause upon ten (10) days' written notice to the Consultant. In the event of such a termination without cause, the Consultant shall be compensated for all services completed pursuant to this Agreement to the satisfaction of the City up to and through the date of termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred. In such event, the Consultant shall promptly submit to the City its invoice for final payment and reimbursement which invoice shall comply with the provisions of Section 2.5 of EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.
- 8.2.2 Under no circumstances shall the City make payment of profit or overhead for work that has not been performed. Additionally, the City shall not make payment for the following items:
- 8.2.2.1 Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;
- 8.2.2.2Consequential damages;

- 8.2.2.3 Costs incurred in respect to materials, equipment or services purchased or work done in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Agreement;
- 8.2.2.4Expenses of Consultant due to the failure of Consultant or its subconsultants to discontinue the work with reasonable promptness after notice of termination has been given to the Consultant; and
- 8.2.2.5Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets.
- 8.2.2.6 Damage or loss caused by delay.
- 8.3 Assignment Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, the work product of the Consultant shall become the property of the City and the Consultant shall within ten (10) working days of receipt of written direction from the City, transfer to either the City or its authorized designee, all work product in its possession, including but not limited to, designs, specifications, drawings, studies, reports and all other documents and data in the possession of the Consultant pertaining to this Agreement. Upon the City's request, the Consultant shall additionally assign its rights, title and interest under any subcontractor's agreements to the City. All work product provided under this Section shall be used solely for its intended purpose.

## **SECTION 9 SEVERABILITY**

9.1 If any term or provision of this Agreement or its application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such terms or provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement the respective dates under each signature: the City, signing by and through its Mayor, attested by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Stantec Consulting Services Inc., signing by and through its, duly authorized to execute same.			
	CITY		
	CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA		
	By: Mayor Michael J. Ryan		
	day of, 20		
AUTHENTICATION:			
City Clerk			
(SEAL)			
	Approved as to form for the City:		
	By: Kimberly A. Kisslan City Attorney		

	CONSULTANT	
	Ву:	
	day of	, 20
AUTHENTICATE:		
Secretary		
Please type name of Secretary		
	(CORPORATE SEAL)	
WITNESSES:		

EXHIBIT "1"

SCOPE OF SERVICES

EXHIBIT "2"

PROJECT SCHEDULE

# **SUBCONSULTANTS LIST**

SURVEYING: Craven Thompson & Associates, Inc.

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS: Nutting Engineers, Inc.

SUBSURFACE UTILITY EXPLORATION: Craig A. Smith & Associates, Inc.

# **COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT**

City agrees to pay the Consultant, as compensation for the consulting services provided for in this Agreement, an amount to be negotiated by the City and the Consultant, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the City Ordinances and/or policy.

# 1. METHOD OF BILLING AND PAYMENT

- 1.1 The Consultant shall submit invoices no more frequently than once per month to the City's Representative for services performed to date under this Agreement. Said invoice shall include at minimum the items identified in Section 4 below.
- 1.2 The City agrees that it will make its best efforts to pay the Consultant within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of the Consultant's correct statement as provided herein.
- 1.3 Payment will be made to the Consultant at the following address:

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 13980 Collections Center Drive Chicago, IL 60693

## 2. **INVOICES**

Consultant invoices must consist of the following:

## 2.1 **FOR PROJECT SUM WORK/SERVICES**

- A. Project Number and Project Name assigned by City
- B. Date
- C. Billing Period
- D. Invoice Number
- E. Purchase Order Number
- F. Phase of work as set forth in the work authorization and the estimated percentage of work completed. Billings for each phase shall not exceed the amount allocated to said phase. Invoice shall include a summary of fees with accrual of the total and credits for portions paid previously.
- G. Amount billed to date on previous invoices
- H. Amount paid to date on previous invoices
- I. If multiple City accounts are used, allocation of work to each account.
- J. Beginning and ending balance amount
- K. When requested by City, Consultant shall provide backup for past and current invoices that record hours, hourly rate costs and expenses so that total hours and costs by tasks may be determined.

- 2.2 Invoices shall be accompanied by such supporting documentation as the City may from time to time reasonably request. Supporting documentation for Reimbursable Costs shall include, but not be limited to the following:
  - A. Labor costs shall be supported by a description of the work performed during the invoiced period, if requested, as agreed to by the City, and by person.
  - B. Billings by the Consultant for the City-approved services, expenses, and other costs for outside commitments, of vendors, suppliers and subconsultants shall be supported by copy of such third parties' original invoice and related supporting documentation.
  - C. Where authorized, billings for travel and per diem expenses excluding meals, shall be supported by travel expense reports. Travel expenses shall not exceed the amounts authorized by Section 2-2 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Sunrise, Florida.
  - D. The Consultant will prepare and the Consultant's Project Manager will sign each invoice submitted.
- 2.3 Consultant Pay Requests: The Consultant's payment requests for services shall, where applicable, reflect the allocations as provided in this Agreement and shall state the percentage of completion as to each such allocation. The invoice shall bear the signature of the Consultant, which signature shall constitute the Consultant's representation to the City that the services indicated in the invoice have progressed to the level indicated, have been properly performed as required herein, that the rates billed are correct and in accordance with the rates in EXHIBIT "B," that the Reimbursable Expenses included in the invoice have been reasonably incurred, that all obligations of the Consultant covered by prior invoices have been paid in full, and that, to the best of the Consultant's knowledge, information and informed belief, the amount requested is currently due and owing, there being no reason known to the Consultant that payment of any portion thereof should be withheld. Submission of the Consultant's invoice for final payment and reimbursement shall further constitute the Consultant's representation to the City that, upon receipt from the City of the amount invoiced, all obligations of the Consultant to, others, including its subconsultants, incurred in connection with the Project, will be paid in full.
- 2.4 The City may withhold payment on items lacking proper support until such support is received and accepted by the City. Disputed items will be deducted from invoices by the City and referred to the Consultant for clarification to avoid delay in payment of undisputed items. Payment by the City of the Consultant's invoices shall be without prejudice to the City" right to audit the Consultant's invoices and to challenge the correctness of the invoice at any time thereafter.
- 2.5 As soon as practical after submission to the City of 1) the Consultant's final statement supported by an invoice, and 2) a certificate signed by the City's Representative that the work under this Agreement has been satisfactorily completed, the City shall make final payment in an amount which will make the aggregate of all progress payments and the final payment equal to the full amount due under this Agreement. Submission of the Consultant's invoice for final payment and reimbursement shall constitute the Consultant's representation to the City that, upon receipt from the City of the amount invoiced, all obligations of the Consultant to others, including its subconsultants, incurred in connection with the Project, shall be paid in full. The Consultant shall deliver to the City all documents requested by the City evidencing payment to any and all subconsultants,

and all final specifications, plans or other documents as dictated in the Agreement. Acceptance of final payment shall constitute a waiver of all claims against the City by the Consultant.

- 2.6 Payments otherwise due the Consultant may be withheld in an amount sufficient to satisfy any claim which the City may have against the Consultant.
- 2.7 The Consultant shall promptly repay to the City, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the City's request, any overpayment by the City.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

Sunrise Account No.:

		Sunrise Project No.: (if applicable)
		PROJECT TITLE
		Letter Agreement No. LA
Su Wa to aut	nris ater, as thor	ant to the provisions contained in the Continuing Services Agreement between the City of e ("City") and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. ("Consultant") for Professional Services – Wastewater, Wastewater Reuse, and Natural Gas Utilities Projects (hereinafter referred "Continuing Services Agreement") dated, this Letter Agreement izes the Consultant to provide the services as set forth below. The City and the Consultant vagree as follows:
Α.	IN	CORPORATION OF CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT
	1.	All terms and conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement between the City and the Consultant, not specifically modified by this Letter Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated into and made a part of this Letter Agreement by this reference as though set forth in full.
В.	SC	OPE OF SERVICES: The Consultant will perform the following:
	1.	Provide a general description of the work. The last sentence of the description to read, "The work under this Letter Agreement shall include the following specific tasks:"
		a)
		b)
	2.	If requested by the City, during construction, the Consultant shall maintain for the City a

2. If requested by the City, during construction, the Consultant shall maintain for the City a record of deviations on the basis of information compiled and furnished, in part, by others, from the work as shown in the drawings and specifications and as actually installed. Before final payment by the City, the Consultant shall revise any drawings and specifications affected by such deviation so that all such documents shall show the work actually installed. A digital drawing or approved equal of the final certified record drawings shall be submitted to the City.

### C. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 1. This Letter Agreement shall be effective on the date it is executed by the last party to execute it and shall be effective for a period of two (2) years from the date of execution.
- 2. This Letter Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' written notice to the other should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of a termination for cause, the Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any work completed pursuant to the Letter Agreement to the satisfaction of the City through the date of termination, less any amounts which the City reasonably deems necessary to withhold in order to correct any defects or deficiencies in the work performed by the Consultant. In no event shall the City pay for profit or overhead on work not performed.

- 3. This Letter Agreement may be terminated by the City without cause upon ten (10) days' written notice to the Consultant. In the event of such a termination without cause, the Consultant shall be compensated for all services completed pursuant to this Letter Agreement to the satisfaction of the City up to and through the date of termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred. In such event, the Consultant shall promptly submit to the City its invoice for final payment and reimbursement which invoice shall comply with the provisions of Section 2.5 of EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement and Section F of this Letter Agreement.
- 4. Under no circumstances shall the City make payment of profit or overhead for work that has not been performed. Additionally, the City shall not make payment for the following items:
  - a. Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;
  - b. Consequential damages;
  - c. Costs incurred in respect to materials, equipment or services purchased or work done in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Letter Agreement;
  - d. Expenses of Consultant due to the failure of Consultant or its subconsultants to discontinue the work with reasonable promptness after notice of termination has been given to the Consultant;
  - e. Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets; and
  - f. Damage or loss caused by delay.

D.	DELIVERABLES
	1
	2

### E. SCHEDULE

- 1. Upon receipt of the fully executed Purchase Order and Letter Agreement, the Consultant shall commence services to the City, and shall continuously perform services to the City, without interruption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the "Project Schedule," a copy of which is attached and incorporated into this Letter Agreement as EXHIBIT "1." The number of calendar days from the Commencement Date, through the date set forth in the Project Schedule for completion of the Project or the date of actual completion of the Project, whichever shall last occur, shall constitute the Contract Time.
- 2. No Damages for Delay: The Consultant shall not be entitled to any claim for damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs on account of delays in the progress of the Project from any cause or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other cause beyond the Consultant's control, or by delay authorized by the City, or by other causes which the Consultant determines may justify delay. The Consultant's sole recovery and remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the Project Schedule as determined by the City. However, additional costs to the Consultant or delays in the Consultant's performance caused by improperly timed activities shall not

be the basis for granting a time extension. If the Consultant wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the City within three (3) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The City's representative shall determine whether the Consultant is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the Consultant to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.

F	COI	/PFN	CAT	ION
_	しんか	/IPFIN	SAL	ICHI

1.	The City shall compensate the Consultant for an amount not to exceed services rendered pursuant to Section B Scope of Services, of this Letter A allocating the estimated percentage of work for each of the tasks set forth i below. Billings for each task shall not exceed the amount allocated to each	Agreement by n Section F.2
2.	Payment to the Consultant of the sum set forth in Section F.1 shall be allocathe estimated percentage of work completed for each of the following tasks:	
	Task Description	\$XXX,XXX
	Task Description	\$XXX,XXX
	Task Description	\$XXX,XXX

### G. BILLING AND PAMENTS TO CONSULTANT

1. Billing by the Consultant shall be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement. Payments to the Consultant shall also be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.

Н.	KEY CONSULTANT PERSONNEL

### I. SEVERABILITY

1. If any term or provision of this Letter Agreement or its application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Letter Agreement or the application of such terms or provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Letter Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHERE the respective dates u Utilities Director), ar its	nder each signature: nd by Stantec Co	the Cit	y, signing by and thro Services Inc., si	ough its (City gning by ar	Manager o
		CITY	OF SUNRISE, FLOR	IDA	
		Ву:	(Insert "City Manag		,
		CONS	ULTANT:		
		Ву:	(Insert Name of Sig (Insert Title of Signa	• ,	

**EXHIBIT "1"** 

**PROJECT SCHEDULE**